

No. 21-954

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF MISSOURI

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

ERIC S. SCHMITT  
Missouri Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER  
Solicitor General

JESUS A. OSETE  
Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Supreme Court Building  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-8870

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON  
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, TX 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1700  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	II
Argument.....	1
I. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Preclude the Relief Ordered by the District Court .....	1
A. Section 1252(f)(1) does not apply to the district court’s order.....	1
B. Section 1252(f)(1) is remedial, not jurisdictional .....	4
II. Petitioners Can and Did Forfeit Any Argument Under Section 1252(f)(1) .....	5
A. Petitioners do not dispute that remedial limitations are subject to forfeiture .....	6
B. Even if it were jurisdictional, section 1252(f)(1) would still be subject to forfeiture .....	6
C. Petitioners have forfeited any argument under section 1252(f)(1).....	7
D. Petitioners have forfeited any attack on the geographic scope of the district court’s order.....	9
III. The Parties Agree that This Court Possesses Jurisdiction .....	11
Conclusion .....	12

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	11
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , -- S. Ct. --, No. 20-1472, 2022 WL 1177496 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2022) .....	4
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	4
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	10-11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	3
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v.</i> <i>Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961) .....	8
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n. v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	2, 3
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , No. 20-322 .....	8
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) .....	6
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	1, 3
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960) .....	6
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	7
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	4

### III

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (ctd.):</b>	
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	9
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	4
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	4
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007) .....	6
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	6
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	7
<i>Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1564 (2020) .....	3
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
8 U.S.C.:	
§ 1225 .....	1, 3, 9
§ 1252 .....	2
§ 1252(a)(2) .....	5
§ 1252(e)(1)(A) .....	2
§ 1252(f) .....	5
§ 1252(f)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	2

IV

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Statutes and Rules (ctd.):</i></b>	
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 2160a .....	2
§ 7604 .....	2
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-599.....	2
S. Ct. R.:	
14 .....	7
14.1(a) .....	8
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) .....	2
BRYAN A. GARNER, A DICTIONARY OF MODERN AMERICAN USAGE (1998) .....	1
BRYAN A. GARNER, GARNER’S DICTIONARY OF LEGAL USAGE (3d ed. 2011) .....	1
MELLINKOFF’S DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN LEGAL USAGE (1992).....	2
Reply Brief, No. 12-167, <i>United States v. Davila</i> , 2012 WL 6184846 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2012) .....	8
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013) .....	8
